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Exhibit F-3 
Infill Task Force 

Refinements to the Proposed Amendments to the 
Comprehensive Plan and Community Development Code 

October 2008 
 
 
The Infill Task Force met on August 21, September 24, October 1, and October 8 to 
review and finalize the proposed amendments.  The proposed changes below represent 
the recommended changes to the versions of the plan and code amendments that were 
distributed in advance of the September 22 Planning Commission hearing.  New 
language or new deletions are highlighted. 
 
Comprehensive Plan Amendments  - Ordinance 2523 
 
Page 2  Comprehensive Plan Goal 2 (Land Use Planning) Section 2 Policy 6  
 
6. Establish a design review process for residential development to ensure that new and 

remodeled structures are compatible with the character and scale of development 
present or planned for the surrounding neighborhood.    

 
 
Community Development Code Amendments - Ordinance 2524 – 
Attachment B 
 
Page 8  Section 50.02.005  Definitions – Floor Area 
Floor Area.  The combined square footage area (measured from the exterior of the 
surrounding exterior walls framing)within the surrounding exterior walls of a building or 
portions thereof of all stories of a building excluding: 

• vent shafts,  
• court yards,  
• enclosed or covered parking areasgarages, (except as modified in: 

o the R-5 zone (Section 50.06.035)(1)(b)(i), for residential development; 
o the R-6 zone (Section 50.07.037(1)), for outright permitted residential 

development;  
o the R-7.5, R-10, and R-15 zones (Section 50.08.042(1), for single family 

dwellings); 
• , allowable projections,  
• decks,  
• patios,  
• uncovered exit stairs, and  
• uncovered, above-grade driveways.   
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Where a square footage limitation is imposed by this Code upon a building or structure, 
the method of measuring the square footage shall be presumed to be by “floor area” 
unless otherwise stated.  
 
Page 13  Appendix 50.07-D 
The Task Force requested that a new perspective drawing replace the proposed diagram.  
Staff is having a new drawing prepared. 
 
Pages 18, 19, and 20  Structure Design – Treatment 2 – Side Yard Features - 
EXCEPTION 
The following language is proposed for the exception section in each of the three code 
sections: 50.85.045 (3)(b)(i), 50.07.040 (4)(b)(i), and 50.06.060 (2)(b)(i): 
 
EXCEPTION:   Window bays may be utilized to satisfy the requirement for offsets.  
Such windows shall extend a minimum of twelve inches outward from the main wall of a 
building and shall form a functional bay or alcove in an interior room within the 
structure.  Bay windows used to meet this requirement shall not be exempt from setback 
requirements; 
 
Page 22  Structure Design Corner Lots – Side Yards That Abut Streets 
The following language is proposed for each of the following sections:  50.85.045 (4) 
50.07.040 (4), and 50.06.060: 
 

a. Corner Treatment 1 - Covered Side Porch.  The side yard elevation shall 
include a covered porch.  The porch shall be a minimum of 80-square footfeet in area, a 
minimum of five feet deep, and shall extend along a minimum of 25% of the side 
elevation that faces the street.  The porch must meet setbacks.  The main entry to the 
house shall be along the front elevation. 

b. Corner Treatment 2 – Balcony.  The side yard elevation shall include a 
second floor balcony.  The balcony shall be a minimum 30-square footfeet in area, and a 
minimum of three feet deep.  The balcony may encroach four feet into the setback. shall 
meet setbacks.  The main entry to the house shall be along the front elevation.   
 
Note:  It is unclear whether the Task Force wanted the four foot encroachment for the 
balcony to also apply to the side porch. 
 
Page 24  Appendix 50.07-H 
The Task Force requested that a new drawing illustrating the “change in roof form” be 
prepared to accompany the proposed diagram.  Staff is having a new drawing prepared. 
 
Page 27  Section 50.02 Definitions  
Steep Slope.  The Task Force requested that a drawing be provided to illustrate how 
slopes are to be measured.  Staff is having a new drawing prepared. 
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Page 28  Appendix 50.07.030-A  
The Task Force requested that a new drawing be provided to better illustrate the R-6 zone 
height adjustment methodology. 
 
Page 28 and Page 29 Base Height 
The Task Force asked that a definition be provided for Base Height. 
 
Section 50.02.005  Definitions – Base Height 
Base Height.  The height allowed by the underlying zone district prior to the application 
of any height exceptions that may be authorized by the code. 
 
Page 28-29  Section 50.06.055 (5)(a)   
        a.    Single family dwellings - building height may be increased by one foot for 
every five additional feet in yard setback on all sides, beyond the minimum base 
underlying zone code standards provided in subsections 1 and 2 above; or 
 
Page 28  Section 50.06.055   Height of Structures (R-0, R-2, R-3, R-5, and WR 

zones) 
The Task Force determined that the sloped lot height adjustment methodology that was 
developed for the R-6 zone should not be broadly applied to other zones.  It may be 
appropriate on lots that are less than 6,000 sq. ft. in size and where the local 
neighborhood association agrees to the adjustment. 
 
2.     Except as provided in subsection (1)(a) above and subsections (2)(a) below, the 
base height of a structure in the R-0, R-2, R-3 and R-5 zone shall not exceed 28 feet on 
flat lots or 35 feet on sloped lots.   Examples of permitted exceptions are illustrated in 
Appendix 50.06-A. 
 

a. For lots that are not defined as sloped lots, the following height adjustment 
for sloping topography is permitted:  maximum base height across the site shall be 
established by a flat plane measured from the highest point of the natural grade within the 
building envelope, except that in no case shall the base height be greater than 32 feet 
above the natural grade (see Appendix 50.07.030 – A). 
 
 
Page 29  Section 50.08.035 Height of Structures (R-7.5, R-10, and R-15 zones). 
The Task Force found that this provision should not be applied broadly.  It may be 
appropriate in areas such as McVey-South Shore and Hallinan where substandard lots 
exist (many lots in the area are below the minimum lot size of the R-7.5 zone).  
Additional work is needed to coordinate with these neighborhood associations to 
determine if the concept is suitable for these areas.   
 

a. For lots that are not defined as sloped lots, the following height adjustment for 
sloping topography is permitted:  maximum base height across the site shall be 
established by a flat plane measured from the highest point of the natural grade 
within the building envelope, except that in no case shall the base height be 
greater than 32 feet above the natural grade (see Appendix 50.07.030 – A). 
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Page 46 Planned Development Standards 
The Task Force requested that the Planning Commission revisit the 2007 proposal for 
Planned Development setbacks that was submitted as part of the code amendments 
related to open space requirements within planned developments.  The proposal provided 
minimum standards for setback adjustments within all PDs.  The Commission removed 
the proposal from the recommendation to the Council because it went beyond the issue of 
open space and because they wanted to consider the proposal in the context of the other 
infill amendments.  The original Task Force proposal follows: 
 
Section 50.17.015 Authorization  
    5.    Except as required by LOC 50.06.050 (5), the reviewing authority may grant 
exceptions to the minimum side yard setbacks of the underlying zone, without the 
necessity of meeting the requirements of LOC Article 50.68 (Variances) if the 
requirements of 50.17.015(2) are met, and: 
        a.    Proposed lot sizes are less than the minimum size required by the underlying 
zone, or 
        b.    Lesser setbacks are necessary to provide additional tree preservation or 
protection of abutting natural areas. 

c. Side yard setbacks shall not be reduced to less 
than 8 feet except under the following circumstances: 
 i. Structures on abutting lots within the 
development are separated by no less than 16 feet when 
all portions of the structure within the standard setback 
are no greater than 18 feet in height. 
 ii.  Structures on abutting lots within the 
development are separated by no less than 20 feet when 
any portion of the structure exceeds 18 feet in height 
within the standard setback area. 
 
This limitation does not affect the underlying base zone 
yard setbacks when those setbacks are less than 8 feet. 
 
 
Page 50 Article 50.70 Non-Conforming Uses 
The Task Force recommended that the non-conforming use section be amended to 
separate non-conforming use requirements for intentional demolition and accidental 
destruction.  They want to assure that if a house is accidentally destroyed it can be rebuilt 
in the same footprint.  They also want greater flexibility for remodeling projects so that 
there are greater incentives to keep existing buildings.  Staff and a sub-committee of the 
Task Force are working on a proposal. 
 
Pages 53 and 56 Garage Appearance and Location 
The Task Force recommends that Sections 50.06.065 (1)(b)(ii)(4)(C) and 50.08.055 
(1)(a)(ii)(D)(3) be modified as follows: 
 

 18’

   10’ 

  10’ 

 6’ 

  PL 

20’ separation of portions exceeding 18’ 
in height – standard setback 10’ 
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An enclosed outdoor living space is located between the front of the house, the garage, 
and the public right-of-way.  The enclosure shall consist of wood and, wrought iron, 
brick, stucco, stone, or other masonry fencing (excluding concrete block) and include an 
operable entryway gate (see Appendix 50.06.065 (2)(b)(ii)(4)(C)); and…. 
 
Page 59 Appendix 50.20.025(A)  
The Task Force acknowledged that the lots fronting the street are similar to corner lots. 
 
Section 50.20.025 Lot Configuration Requirements.        
                              
1.    Determination of Front Yard:  At the time of land division review for a flag lot 
creation, tThe front yard shall be determined as follows: 
The front yard of a flag lot is measured from the lot line that is most parallel and closest 
to the street, excluding the pole portion of the flag lot.  The front yard shall be the side 
from which access is taken.   Except for a lot that fronts on a public street, the front 
yard(s) of a flag lot shall be measured from the access lane or from a projected extension 
of the access lane through the property (see Section 50.20.030 (6) for setback 
requirements).  (Note:  A front yard occurs on either side of the access lane of the flag lot.  
See Appendix 50.20.025(1A)).  If this standard is not practicable due to placement of 
structures on adjacent lots, topography, lot configuration, or similar reasons, then the 
front yard will be measured from a property line that abuts the access portion of the flag 
or easement. 

 
Appendix 50.20.025(1A) 

 

 
 
 

Flag lot access lane 

Front Yards for Flag Lots and Lots Abutting Access Lanes 

 Front yard 
measurement 
locations         

Lots fronting on the 
street must meet the 
front yard requirement 
on the street and the 
setback requirement 
on the access lane. 
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Page 59 Flag Lots 
The Task Force recommended that the Planning Commission consider reducing lot width 
in certain areas as a way of discouraging flag lots. 
 
 


